508161082 10/06/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8208263

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA			
		Name	Execution Date	
PETER RICHARD WILT	NC		10/12/2021	
GABRIEL DAVID POZNI	K		10/12/2021	
KIMBERLY FAITH MCM	ANUS		10/12/2021	
ETHAN MACNEIL JEWE	TT		10/12/2021	
WILLIAM ALLEN FREYN	1AN		10/12/2021	
ADAM AUTON			10/12/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА			
Name:	23AND	DME, INC.		
Street Address:	223 N.	MATHILDA AVE.		
City:	SUNNYVALE			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94086			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
		18377219		
	ΑΤΑ	(010)010 0000		
Fax Number:	sont ti	(312)913-0002 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns	successful it will be sent	
		d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Phone:		3129130001		
Email:		docketing@mbhb.com, ksanchez@mbh		
Cowere and and Name.		MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT &	BERGHOFF LLP	
Correspondent Name:				
Address Line 1:		300 S. WACKER DRIVE		
•		300 S. WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	MBER:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606		
Address Line 1:	MBER:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 22-1278-US-CON		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MBER:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 22-1278-US-CON MICHAEL S. BORELLA		

Total Attachments: 3

source=22-1278-US-CON_assignment#page1.tif source=22-1278-US-CON_assignment#page2.tif source=22-1278-US-CON_assignment#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Richard Wilton, Citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; Gabriel David Poznik, Citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; Kimberly Faith McManus, Citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; Ethan MacNeil Jewett, Citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; William Allen Freyman, Citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, Adam Auton, Citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified patent application:

Title of Invention: ANCESTRY COMPOSITION DETERMINATION

U.S. Application No.: 17/444,989

Filing Date: August 12, 2021

WHEREAS, 23andMe, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 223 N Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention and application, the right to file applications on said invention, and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, on said invention for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries, and any applications claiming priority to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents of any country, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, and Assignee's successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned invention and application, the right to file applications on said invention, and the right, title and interest in and to any such applications, including provisional applications, and any applications claiming priority from said applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that have been or may be granted therefor and thereon, including the right to be granted a patent in any Patent Cooperation Treaty Contracting State on the above-mentioned invention and any applications filed on said invention and or claiming priority thereto, and in and to any and all divisions, renewals, substitutions, conversions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues, prolongations and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of Assignee's successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made;

> PATENT REEL: 065146 FRAME: 0968

U.S. Application No. 17/444,989 Assignment Page 2

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Assignors shall, whenever counsel of Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, advises that any proceeding in connection with said invention or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said invention in any country, including interference and derivation proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue, prolongation or extension of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue, prolongation or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said invention and the Letters Patent or Patents issued and to be issued thereon for the use and behalf of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the undersigned hereby grant(s) an authorized representative of Assignee the power to insert in this Assignment the application number and filing date and any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated:	Oct 12, 2021	Peter Wilton Peter Richard Wilton	
Dated:	Oct 12, 2021	Gabriel David Poznik	
Dated:	Oct 12, 2021	Limbury MManus F1B3D5AD4902421 Kimberly Faith McManus	
Dated:	Oct 12, 2021	Ethan Jewett	

PATENT REEL: 065146 FRAME: 0969

U.S. Application No. 17/444,989 Assignment Page 3

		DocuSigned by:
Dated:	Oct 12, 2021	William Freyman
-		William Allen Freyman
		DocuSigned by:
Dated: _	Oct 12, 2021	Adam Auton
		Adam Auton

Dated: Oct 12, 2021

DocuSigned by: David Buckingham

23andMe, Inc.

Name: David K. Buckingham

Title: Senior Intellectual Property Counsel